

THOMAS E. MOSS, ISB No. 1058
United States Attorney
NICHOLAS J. WOYCHICK, ISB No. 3912
Assistant United States Attorney
District of Idaho
Washington Group Plaza IV
800 Park Boulevard, Suite 600
Boise, ID 83712-9903
Telephone: (208) 334-1211
Facsimile: (208) 334-1414

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
RONALD J. TENPAS
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division
CYNTHIA J. MORRIS
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026
Telephone: (202) 616-7554
Facsimile: (202) 514-8865

Attorneys for the Environmental Protection Agency

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

CHANTELL and MICHAEL SACKETT,)	Case No. CV-08-0185-EJL
)	
Plaintiffs,)	UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM
)	IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
v.)	PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT FOR LACK
)	OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- INTRODUCTION 1
- STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 3
- STANDARD OF REVIEW 6
- ARGUMENT 7
- I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION FOR PRE-ENFORCEMENT REVIEW OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 8
 - A. There is No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity 8
 - B. The CWA Precludes Judicial Review of EPA’s Administrative Compliance Order 10
 - C. EPA’s Administrative Compliance Order is Not Final Agency Action 15
 - D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe For Review 19
 - E. The Judiciary May Not Enjoin Executive Branch Discretionary Authority 21
- II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLIANCE ORDER ISSUED UNDER THE CWA IS CONSTITUTIONAL 23
 - A. Procedural Due Process Does Not Necessitate Pre-enforcement Review of the Order 24
 - B. The Statutory Standard for Issuing the Order Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague. 28
- CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<u>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,</u>	
387 U.S. 136 (1967)	19, 20
<u>Adams v. Nagle,</u>	
303 U.S. 532 (1938)	22
<u>ADEC v. EPA,</u>	
244 F.3d 748 (9 th Cir. 2001)	15, 18
<u>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA,</u>	
540 U.S. 461 (2004)	31
<u>Allsteel Inc. v. EPA,</u>	
25 F.3d 312 (6 th Cir. 1994)	15
<u>Amalgamated Sugar Co. v. Bergland,</u>	
664 F.2d 818 (10 th Cir. 1981)	10
<u>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA,</u>	
959 F. Supp. 1318 (D. Colo. 1997)	14
<u>Asbestec Constr. Servs., Inc. v. EPA,</u>	
849 F.2d 765 (2 ^d Cir. 1988)	14
<u>B.R. MacKay & Sons, Inc. v. United States,</u>	
633 F. Supp. 1290 (D. Utah 1986)	10
<u>Balistrieri v. United States,</u>	
303 F.2d 617 (7 th Cir. 1962)	10
<u>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,</u>	
467 U.S. 340 (1984)	11, 13
<u>Block v. North Dakota,</u>	
461 U.S. 273 (1983)	8

Bd. of Managers v. Bornhoft,
 812 F. Supp. 1012 (D.N.D. 1993) 14

Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
 333 U.S. 103 (1948) 16

Child v. United States,
 851 F. Supp. 1597 (D. Utah 1994) 14

City of Olmsted Falls v. EPA,
 233 F. Supp. 2d 890 (N.D. Ohio 2002) 23

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma,
 357 U.S. 320 (1958) 25

Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce,
 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 22

Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner,
 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 29

Delavigne v. Delavigne,
 530 F.2d 598 (4th Cir. 1976) 10

Delaware County Safe Drinking Water Coalition, Inc. v. McGinty,
 No. 07-1782, 2007 WL 4225580 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 27, 2007) 23

Dubois v. Thomas,
 820 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1987) 23

EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd.,
 426 U.S. 200 (1976) 3

FDIC v. Meyer,
 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 8

Fiscella & Fiscella v. United States,
 717 F. Supp. 1143 (E.D. Va. 1989) 14

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
 449 U.S. 232 (1980) 16, 19

Garcia v. United States,
 666 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1982) 9

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1978) 22

Hooper v. California,
 155 U.S. 648 (1895) 31

Hoffman Group, Inc.,
 902 F.2d 567 (7th Cir. 1990) 12, 13, 17, 24, 27

Howell v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 794 F. Supp. 1072 (D.N.M. 1992) 14

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 7

Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential Bache Trade Servs., Inc.,
 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003) 7

Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. Browner,
 58 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 1995) 13, 15, 27, 28

Land v. Dollar,
 330 U.S. 731 (1947) 6

Lane v. Pena,
 518 U.S. 187 (1996) 8

Library of Congress v. Shaw,
 478 U.S. 310 (1986) 9

Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. EPA,
 554 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 1977) 14, 15

Lotz Realty Co. v. United States,
 757 F. Supp. 692 (E.D. Va. 1990) 14

Mackey v. Montrym,
 443 U.S. 1 (1979) 24

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 25

McGown v. United States,
 747 F. Supp. 539 (E.D. Mo. 1990) 14

Mcgrath v. Califano,
 430 U.S. 933 (1977) 10

McGrath v. Weinberger,
 541 F.2d 249 (10th Cir. 1976) 10

Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n,
 453 U.S. 1 (1981) 13

Mulberry Hills Dev. Corp. v. United States,
 772 F. Supp. 1553 (D. Md. 1991) 14

Nat'l Ass'n of Counties v. Baker,
 842 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 9

New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. Gloucester Env'tl. Mgmt. Servs.,
 668 F. Supp. 404 (D.N.J. 1987) 23

N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg,
 496 F.2d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) 4

NRDC v. Thomas,
 845 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 16

Pacific Resins and Chems. Inc. v. EPA,
 654 F. Supp. 249 (W.D. Wash. 1986) 14

Phillips v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
 283 U.S. 589 (1931) 25

Progressive Consumers Fed. Credit Union v. United States,
 79 F.3d 1228 (1st Cir. 1996) 10

Randall v. United States,
 95 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 1996) 9

<u>Rapanos v. United States,</u>	
547 U.S. 715 (2006)	4
<u>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</u>	
468 U.S. 609 (1984)	29
<u>Ross Incineration Servs. Inc. v. Browner,</u>	
118 F. Supp.2d 837 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	14
<u>Route 26 Land Dev. Ass'n v. United States,</u>	
753 F. Supp. 532 (D. Del. 1990)	14
<u>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club,</u>	
463 U.S. 680 (1983)	9
<u>Rueth v. EPA,</u>	
13 F.3d 227 (7 th Cir. 1993)	13, 15
<u>Rushing v. Leavitt,</u>	
No. Civ. A. 03-1969, 2005 WL 555415 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2005)	23
<u>Salt Pond Assocs. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</u>	
815 F. Supp. 766 (D. Del. 1993)	14
<u>Schulke v. United States,</u>	
544 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1976)	10
<u>Sharp Land Co. v. United States,</u>	
956 F. Supp. 691 (M.D. La. 1996)	13
<u>Sierra Club v. Train,</u>	
557 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1977)	23
<u>Sierra Club v. Whitman,</u>	
268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<u>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,</u>	
339 U.S. 667 (1950)	10
<u>Slagle v. United States,</u>	
809 F. Supp. 704 (D. Minn. 1992)	5

Solar Turbines Inc. v Seif,
 879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989) 14

S. Ohio Coal Co. v. OSM,
 20 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1994) 13, 15, 27

S. Pines Assocs. v. United States,
 912 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1990) 3, 5, 12, 13, 15, 17, 27, 28

State Water Control Bd. v. Train,
 559 F.2d 921 (4th Cir. 1977) 23

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 6

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Whitman,
 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003) 27, 30, 31

Thornhill Publ'g Co. v. General Tel. & Elec. Corp.,
 594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979) 7

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
 510 U.S. 200 (1994) 26, 27

United States v. Akers,
 785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1986) 4

United States v. Batchelder,
 442 U.S. 114 (1979) 22

United States v. Fausto,
 484 U.S. 439 (1988) 11

United States v. Mitchell,
 445 U.S. 535 (1980) 8

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
 503 U.S. 30 (1992) 9

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
 474 U.S. 121 (1985) 4

United States v. Sherwood,

312 U.S. 584 (1941) 8

Zinermon v. Burch,

494 U.S. 113, 127 (1990) 24

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 3 22

FEDERAL RULES OF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 6, 32

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559 7

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) 11

5 U.S.C. § 702 7, 9

5 U.S.C. § 704 11, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1331 7, 9

28 U.S.C. § 2201 7, 9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 2202 7, 9, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 28

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 3

33 U.S.C. § 1318 1

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a) 1, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3) 5, 12, 29, 30

33 U.S.C. § 1319(b) 6, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1319(c) 6

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) 6, 30

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g) 30

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(8) 6

33 U.S.C. § 1342 4

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) 3

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) 3

42 U.S.C. § 6927 14

42 U.S.C. § 6934 14

42 U.S.C. § 6973 14

42 U.S.C. § 7607 14

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) 18

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. pts. 320-25 4

33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6) 5

33 C.F.R. § 326.3(c) 5

33 C.F.R. § 326.3(e)(2) 4

33 C.F.R. § 326.5 5

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b) 1

33 C.F.R. pt. 331 5

40 C.F.R. pt. 230 4

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s) 4

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(t) 1
